## ENROLLED ORIGINAL

AN ACT	Codification District of Columbia Official Code
	2001 Edition
IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUM	MBIA 2009 Summer Supp.
	West Group Publisher

To amend Chapter 46 of Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code to provide for a real property tax abatement for the temporary Walker Jones/Northwest One Unity Health Center located at 40 Patterson Street, N.E., in Lot 253, Square 672.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Walker Jones/Northwest One Unity Health Center Tax Abatement Act of 2008".

- Sec. 2. Chapter 46 of Title 47 of the District of Columbia Official Code is amended as follows:
- (a) The table of contents is amended by adding a new section designation to read as follows:
- "47-4616. Abatement of real property taxes for the temporary Walker Jones/Northwest One Unity Health Center.".
  - (b) A new section 47-4616 is added to read as follows:
  - (b) A new section 47-4616 is added to read as follows: "\square\ 46-4616. Abatement of real property taxes for the temporary Walker
- Jones/Northwest One Unity Health Center.
- "(a) For the purposes of this section, the term "Unity Health Center" means the portion of the real property described as Lot 253, Square 672, in use by Unity Health Care, Inc., as the Walker Jones/Northwest One Unity Health Center.
- "(b) The real property taxes imposed by Chapter 8 of this title on the Unity Health Center shall be abated for the period of October 1, 2009 to September 30, 2013.".
  - Sec. 3. Applicability.

This act shall apply upon the inclusion of its fiscal effect in an approved budget and financial plan.

New § 47-4616

## ENROLLED ORIGINAL

Sec. 4. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement of the Chief Financial Officer, dated December 15, 2008, as the fiscal impact statement required by section 602(c)(3) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(3)).

Sec. 5. Effective date.

This act shall take effect following approval of the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), a 30-day period of Congressional review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(c)(1)), and publication in the District of Columbia Register.

Chairman	
Council of the District of Columbia	
ayor	
strict of Columbia	